Offices’ other assets and liabilities. As such legally, the assets of the reporting entity may be available to the other
claims of the Head Office.

These financial statements of the Branch were approved for issuance on 20 April 2021.

Reissuance of financial statements
Subsequent to the approval of the financial statements on 30 March 2021, management have withdrawn the financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 and have reissued these financial statements. In these financial
statements, management have made updates to consider the impact of deferred tax assets in the statement of financial
position, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in head office equity and note 17 to these financial
statements. Consequently, the previously issued financial statements of the Branch for the year ended 31 December
2020 dated 30 March 2021 have been withdrawn and replaced by these financial statements.

The following table summarizes the adjustments to amounts previously reported in the financial statements as at and
for the year ended 31 December 2020 which was issued on 30 March 2020:

31 December 2020
 Previously   Adjusted
 reported Adjustment balance
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Statement of financial position

Deferred tax assets (Note 17) -   3,219 3,219
Retained earnings 3,561 3,219 6,780

Statement of comprehensive income

Income tax expense (Note 17) (1,512) 3,219 1,707
Total comprehensive loss for the year (7,867) 3,219 (4,648)

Bank of China Ltd. - Abu Dhabi Branch
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2020

8

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the valuation of any financial
instruments measured at fair value. For the purpose of the financial statements, the results and financial position of
the Branch are expressed in Arab Emirates Dirhams (AED) (in thousands, except where noted), which is the functional
currency of the Branch, and the presentation currency for the financial statements. The principal accounting policies